Other income for the third quarter of 2000 decreased to $6.9 million from $9.7 million for the same period in 1999. Year-to-date other income decreased to $29.2
million from $37.5 million in 1999. The decreases were due to lower average invested cash balances.

Other Data

As more fully described below, there were several transactions and events in 1999 that impacted the comparability of the Company’s results.

Management believes the presentation below provides a reasonable basis on which to present the adjusted income information. Although the adjusted income
information should not be construed as an alternative to the reported results determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, it is
provided to assist in investors’ understanding of the Company’s results of operations.

The following adjusted income information gives effect to: 1) the spin-off of TOO on August 23, 1999 as if it occurred on January 30, 1999; and 2) the special
items described in the Notes to Adjusted Income Information.

Adjusted Income Information (Thousands, except per share amounts):

   Thirteen Weeks Ended

October 28,
2000

October 30,
1999

As
Reported

As
Reported   Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net sales   $2,169,192   $2,064,105   ($41,465)   $2,022,640

Gross income   740,075   670,249   (14,655)   655,594

General, administrative and store operating expenses   (637,957)   (576,055)   10,700   (565,355)

Operating income   102,118   94,194   (3,955)   90,239
Interest expense   (14,826)   (20,412)   —   (20,412)
Other income, net   6,850   9,655   —   9,655
Minority interest   (6,911)   (6,077)   —   (6,077)
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock   —   11,002   (11,002)   —

Income before income taxes   87,231   88,362   (14,957)   73,405
Provision for income taxes   38,000   47,000   (15,000)   32,000

Net income   $49,231   $41,362   $43   $41,405

Earnings per share   $0.11   $0.09   $0.09

Weighted average shares outstanding   441,369   445,768   445,768

Notes to Adjusted Income Information
A) Excluded business

Results for TOO are excluded in determining adjusted results for 1999 because this business has not been consolidated in the Company’s financial
statements subsequent to its spin-off on August 23, 1999.

B) Special item

In 1999, the Company recognized an $11.0 million gain from the purchase by a third party of a 60% majority interest in Galyan’s.

C) Provision for income taxes

The $15.0 million tax provision adjustment includes: 1) a $2.0 million provision related to operating income; 2) a $6.0 million provision related to the
$11.0 million Galyan’s gain; and 3) a $7.0 million deferred tax provision related to the revised tax basis of the Company’s remaining investment in
Galyan’s.

   Thirty-nine Weeks Ended

   October 28,
2000

   October 30,
1999

   As
Reported

   As
Reported

   Adjustments

   As
Adjusted

Net sales   $6,540,605   $6,436,724   ($223,377)   $6,213,347

Gross income   2,184,479   2,051,264   (74,985)   1,976,279

General, administrative and store operating
   expenses   (1,799,771)   (1,726,464)   68,014

   (1,658,450)
Special and nonrecurring items   —   (13,075)   13,075   —

Operating income   384,708   311,725   6,104   317,829
Interest expense   (41,505)   (57,361)   —   (57,361)

Other income, net   29,218   37,495   —   37,495
Minority interest   (33,667)   (28,566)   —   (28,566)
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock   —   11,002   (11,002)   —

Income before income taxes   338,754   274,295   (4,898)   269,397
Provision for income taxes   149,000   130,000   (11,200)   118,800

Net income   $189,754   $144,295   $6,302   $150,597

Earnings per share   $0.42   $0.31   $0.32

Weighted average shares outstanding   444,301   459,105   459,105

Notes to Adjusted Income Information
In addition to the items described in Notes A) through C) under the previous table, in 1999 the Company recognized a $13.1 million second quarter charge for
transaction costs related to the TOO spin-off effective August 23, 1999.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

The Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of October 28, 2000 provides evidence of financial strength and flexibility. A more detailed discussion of liquidity,